■ ONLINE DOCUMENTONLINE DOCUMENTONLINE DOCUMENTONLINE DOCUMENT
Quick Start Installation GuideQuick Start Installation GuideQuick Start Installation GuideQuick Start Installation Guide 1
To print this booklet
a On the File menu, click “Print.”
b To print the entire booklet, click “OK.”
To print a portion of the booklet, type a range of pages, then click
“OK.”
© 2001 Active Voice Corporation.

1 Exit the voice messaging system.
2 At the Utility menu screen, type x and press ENTER.
3 At the DOS prompt (C:\VMAIL,) type keyupdat and press
ENTER. System information will be displayed, including the
number of activated languages.
4 Type the new activation code and press ENTER. The system will
be updated with the new port information.
5 Confirm that the system information displays the correct number
of activated ports.
6 Press ESC to exit the Keyupdat program and restart the voice mes-
saging system.
QUICK START INSTALLATION GUIDE46
Troubleshooting Basic troubleshooting can be done on-site by the system manager. See
the System Administration Guide for common problems and solutions
that you can resolve working with the system manager. Since the sys-
tem manager typically does not have access to the voice messaging
system console, more advanced troubleshooting is done using CoSes-
sion or equivalent remote access software, and resolved if necessary
using the Field Service Utility.
General tone detection
One or more of the following situations indicates a problem with gen-
eral tone detection (GTD).
■ Calls collide during callout. For example, when the voice messag-
ing system tries to dial out and a new call comes in at the same
time, the caller hears dialed touchtones.
■ Phantom calls go to the operator. This typically occurs when a
caller hangs up during the opening greeting and the call is trans-
ferred to the operator.
■ Dial tones appear in messages in voice mailboxes.
To activate general tone detection
1 Go to line 2 on Switch Setup screen page 1.
2 In the “Integration options” field, type dt and press ENTER.
3 If this does not correct the problem, perform the procedure “To
run Learn Tones” on page 38.
47